COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

١	ln '	th	0	M	la	H	ρ	r	0	F٠
				IV	α	ш		10.1		Ι.

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF NORTHERN)
KENTUCKY WATER DISTRICT FOR AN) CASE NO.
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES; ISSUANCE OF) 2018-00291
BONDS; FINANCING; AND TARIFF REVISIONS)

ORDER

On February 11, 2019, Northern Kentucky Water District (Northern Kentucky District) filed a motion to waive the evidentiary hearing scheduled on February 27, 2019, and submit the case for a decision on the written record. As a basis for its motion, Northern Kentucky District asserts that the case record is adequate for the purposes of reviewing, evaluating, and deciding the proposed rate adjustments and financing request based on the thoroughness of the Commission's multiple data requests and Northern Kentucky District's responses, and the similarity of issues from prior cases.

Having considered the motion, and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Northern Kentucky District established good cause to submit the case for a decision on the written record, and therefore Northern Kentucky District's motion should be granted. The Commission further finds that the February 27, 2019 hearing should not be canceled, but instead should be held for the sole purpose of receiving public comment on Northern Kentucky District's requested rate adjustment, financing, and tariff revisions.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- Northern Kentucky District's motion to submit this case for a decision on the written record is granted.
- 2. Ordering paragraph 1 of the November 5, 2018 Order is amended to read as follows:

A public comment hearing in this matter shall be held on Wednesday, February 27, 2019, at 9 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

- This case shall stand submitted for a decision by the Commission upon the adjournment of the public comment hearing on Wednesday, February 27, 2019.
- 4. All provisions of the Commission's Order of November 5, 2018, that are not in conflict with this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 1 9 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Alex Mattingly Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640

*Honorable John N Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

*Lindsey Rechtin Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640

*Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640